## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

### Chapter 9.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Bar Harbor Village Improvement Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1891, c. 186; relating to Bar Harbor Village Improvement Association, amended. Chapter one hundred eighty-six of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred ninety-one is hereby amended by striking out section two of said act and inserting in the place thereof the following section to receive the same number:
- 'Sec. 2. Powers; written reports. For the purposes of its incorporation this association may receive and hold real and personal property not exceeding two hundred fifty thousand dollars in amount; make contracts binding upon itself but not upon its individual members; and to make by-laws not inconsistent with law for the regulation of its membership and its government. The treasurer of this corporation shall make an annual written report showing the financial transactions for the prior year and also showing the financial condition of the corporation including an inventory of all its properties. Such report shall be audited by the governor of the state of Maine, or by some suitable person to be appointed by him, and a resume of the same published in any newspaper printed at Bar Harbor.'

Approved February 22, 1929.

### Chapter 10.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one Entitled, "An Act Creating the West Paris Village Corporation," Increasing the Territory Embraced Within Said Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1921, c. 7, sec. 1; relative to territorial boundaries of West Paris Village Corporation, amended. Section one of chapter seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial boundaries increased. The territorial boundaries of the West Paris Village Corporation are hereby increased so as to add the following territory situated in the town of Paris on the southerly side of the limits of said corporation as defined in the original act, viz: that part of lots numbered twenty-eight in the first and second ranges in the town of Paris which is bounded as follows, viz: northerly by the lot line between lots numbered twenty-eight and twenty-nine; westerly and southwesterly by a line parallel with the Greenwood road as it is now

CHAP, 12

travelled, the old discontinued Greenwood road and High street, this line to be southerly from and five hundred feet distant from the southerly side line of said Greenwood road, the old Greenwood road and High street, and on all other sides by the limits of said village corporation as set forth in the original act.'

Approved February 22, 1929.

#### Chapter 11.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Blue Hill Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Blue Hill Water Company" are hereby extended for a term of two years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Approved February 22, 1929.

#### Chapter 12.

An Act Confirming and Making Valid Certain Licenses or Permits Given by the Selectmen of Hancock, Maine, and Vesting in the Consolidated Lobster Company, Inc., Certain Rights and Property in Lobster Pounds, Wharf and Dams in the Waters of Skillings River on the West Side of Hancock Point in Hancock, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Licenses ratified and made valid. The licenses or permits dated February twenty-three, nineteen hundred and eleven and June twenty-six, nineteen hundred and twenty-two respectively, granted to J. W. Stinson and J. W. Stinson and Son respectively, relating to the erecting and maintaining a lobster pound, wharf and dams in the waters of Skillings river on the west side of Hancock Point in Hancock, Maine, and the assignments, dated December five, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight relating to said licenses or permits, from said J. W. Stinson (John W. Stinson) and said John W. Stinson and Calvin L. Stinson individually and as co-partners as J. W. Stinson and Son, to the Consolidated Lobster Company, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the commonwealth of Massachusetts and having its principal office or place of business at Boston, county of Suffolk, in said commonwealth, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.
- Sec. 2. Rights to pounds, wharf, etc., granted. The said Consolidated Lobster Company, Inc., its successors and assigns, are hereby granted the right to maintain and use, the lobster pounds, wharf, dams and structures in the waters of Skillings river on the west side of Hancock Point in